Total Operating Expenses (5) $ (2,467) $ 119 $ 15 $ — $ — $ 64 $ 28 $ (2,241) (35) % 8  %
Other Income, Net $ 27 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (6) $ 21 (29) % (45) %
Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change

Healthcare Joint Venture (10) (11) $ 370 $ 64 $ (380) $ — $ — $ — $ 1 $ 55  NM (21) %
Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 1,201 $ 183 $ (364) $ (138) $ — $ 65 $ 23 $ 970 290  % 1  %
Income Tax Expense $ (129) $ (45) $ (8) $ 37 $ — $ (16) $ (7) $ (168) 16  % (15) %
Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a) $ 1,015 $ 138 $ (372) $ (101) $ — $ 49 $ 16 $ 745 228  % 5  %
Earnings per Diluted Common Share from Continuing Operations,

Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson Corporation (b) $ 5.82 $ 0.79 $ (2.14) $ (0.58) $ — $ 0.28 $ 0.10 $ 4.27 (c) 240  % 16  %
Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 174 174 174 174 174 174 174 174 (9) % (9) %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

Acquisition-
Related

Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment
and Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
Gross Profit $ 3,201 $ — $ — $ (146) $ (63) $ 4 $ — $ 2,996
Total Operating Expenses (4) (5) $ (3,770) $ 121 $ 34 $ — $ — $ 309 $ 1,228 $ (2,078)
Other Income, Net $ 38 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 38
Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change

Healthcare Joint Venture (10) $ (32) $ 75 $ 27 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 70
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ (633) $ 196 $ 61 $ (146) $ (63) $ 313 $ 1,228 $ 956
Income Tax Expense (12) $ (111) $ (47) $ (15) $ 37 $ 16 $ (58) $ (19) $ (197)
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax,

Attributable to McKesson Corporation (a) $ (796) $ 149 $ 46 $ (109) $ (47) $ 255 $ 1,209 $ 707
Earnings (Loss) per Diluted Common Share from Continuing

Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson
Corporation (b) (d) $ (4.17) $ 0.78 $ 0.24 $ (0.56) $ (0.24) $ 1.33 $ 6.30 $ 3.69

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 191 192 192 192 192 192 192 192

(a) Calculated as "Net Income (Loss) Attributable to McKesson Corporation" less "Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations, Net of Tax" as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations - GAAP.

(b) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

(c) Adjusted Earnings per diluted share on an FX-Adjusted basis for the three months ended March 31, 2020 was $4.29, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.02.

[…]

Adjusted Earnings per diluted share (Non-GAAP) for the three months ended March 31, 2019 on a fully diluted basis, using a weighted average of 192 million common shares. Because we show the GAAP to Non-GAAP per share reconciling items on a fully diluted basis, any cross-footing
differences in those items are due to different weighted average share counts.

NM   Computation not meaningful

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Schedule 2B

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended March 31, 2020 Change Vs. Prior Year

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

Acquisition-
Related

Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment
and Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

Gross Profit $ 12,023 $ — $ 1 $ (252) $ (22) $ (4) $ — $ 11,746 2  % 4  %
Total Operating Expenses (2) (3) (5) $ (9,534) $ 462 $ 372 $ — $ — $ 268 $ 137 $ (8,295) (12) % 5  %
Other Income, Net (6) $ 12 $ 1 $ 5 $ — $ — $ — $ 127 $ 145 (93) % 14  %
Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change

Healthcare Joint Venture (8) (9) (10) (11) $ (1,108) $ 267 $ (75) $ — $ — $ — $ 1,169 $ 253 471  % 5  %
Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 1,144 $ 730 $ 303 $ (252) $ (22) $ 264 $ 1,433 $ 3,600 88  % 2  %
Income Tax Expense (12) $ (18) $ (175) $ (125) $ 66 $ 6 $ (52) $ (366) $ (664) (95) % 6  %
Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a) $ 906 $ 555 $ 178 $ (186) $ (16) $ 212 $ 1,067 $ 2,716  NM 2  %
Earnings Per Diluted Common Share from Continuing Operations,

Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson Corporation (b) $ 4.99 $ 3.06 $ 0.98 $ (1.03) $ (0.09) $ 1.16 $ 5.88 $ 14.95 (c)  NM 10  %
Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 (8) % (8) %

Year Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of

Acquisition-
Related

Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-

Related
Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust

Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment
and Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
Gross Profit $ 11,754 $ — $ 1 $ (210) $ (202) $ 4 $ — $ 11,347
Total Operating Expenses (1) (4) (5) $ (10,868) $ 485 $ 118 $ — $ — $ 597 $ 1,736 $ (7,932)
Other Income, Net (7) $ 182 $ 1 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (56) $ 127
Equity Earnings and Charges from Investment in Change

Healthcare Joint Venture (10) $ (194) $ 304 $ 126 $ — $ — $ — $ 6 $ 242
Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes $ 610 $ 790 $ 245 $ (210) $ (202) $ 601 $ 1,686 $ 3,520
Income Tax Expense (12) $ (356) $ (195) $ (61) $ 54 $ 52 $ (102) $ (17) $ (625)
Income from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax, Attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a) $ 33 $ 595 $ 184 $ (156) $ (150) $ 499 $ 1,669 $ 2,674
Earnings Per Diluted Common Share from Continuing Operations,

Net of Tax, Attributable to McKesson Corporation (b) $ 0.17 $ 3.02 $ 0.93 $ (0.79) $ (0.76) $ 2.53 $ 8.47 $ 13.57
Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares 197 197 197 197 197 197 197 197

(a) Calculated as "Net Income (Loss) Attributable to McKesson Corporation" less "Income (Loss) from Discontinued Operations, Net of Tax" as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations - GAAP.
(b) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.
(c) Adjusted Earnings per diluted share on an FX-Adjusted basis for the year ended March 31, 2020 was $15.00, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.05.
NM   Computation not meaningful
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this release.
For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Schedule 3A

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Three Months Ended March 31,

  2020 2019 GAAP Non-GAAP Change

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

Foreign
Currency
Effects

FX-
Adjusted

Foreign
Currency
Effects

FX-
Adjusted

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

FX-
Adjusted
(GAAP)

FX-
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty
Solutions $ 46,274 $ — $ 46,274 $ 40,897 $ — $ 40,897 $ — $ 46,274 $ — $ 46,274 13 % 13 % 13 % 13 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 7,151 — 7,151 6,757 — 6,757 217 7,368 217 7,368 6 6 9 9

Medical-Surgical Solutions 2,205 — 2,205 1,955 — 1,955 — 2,205 — 2,205 13 13 13 13

Other (a) 2,905 — 2,905 2,820 — 2,820 29 2,934 29 2,934 3 3 4 4

Revenues $ 58,535 $ — $ 58,535 $ 52,429 $ — $ 52,429 $ 246 $ 58,781 $ 246 $ 58,781 12 % 12 % 12 % 12 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty
Solutions $ 862 $ (90) $ 772 $ 873 $ (121) $ 752 $ — $ 862 $ — $ 772 (1 )% 3 % (1 )% 3 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (4) 36 39 75 (1,454) 1,477 23 — 36 3 78 102 226 102 239

Medical-Surgical Solutions 121 49 170 121 51 172 — 121 — 170 - (1) - (1)

Other (a) (10) (11) 514 (272) 242 111 147 258 — 514 — 242 363 (6) 363 (6)

Subtotal 1,533 (274) 1,259 (349) 1,554 1,205 — 1,533 3 1,262 539 4 539 5

Corporate Expenses, Net (267) 43 (224) (214) 35 (179) — (267) — (224) 25 25 25 25

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations Before Interest Expense
and Income Taxes $ 1,266 $ (231) $ 1,035 $ (563) $ 1,589 $ 1,026 $ — $ 1,266 $ 3 $ 1,038 325 % 1 % 325 % 1 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty
Solutions 1.86 % 1.67 % 2.13 % 1.84 % 1.86 % 1.67 % (27) bp (17) bp (27) bp (17) bp

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 0.50 1.05 (21.52) 0.34 0.49 1.06 2,202 71 2,201 72

Medical-Surgical Solutions 5.49 7.71 6.19 8.80 5.49 7.71 (70) (109) (70) (109)

(a) Other primarily includes the results of our McKesson Canada and McKesson Prescription Technology Solutions businesses. Operating profit for Other includes equity earnings and charges from investment in Change Healthcare Joint
Venture.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this release.
For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

Schedule 3B

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Year Ended March 31,

  2020 2019 GAAP Non-GAAP Change

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

Foreign
Currency
Effects

FX-
Adjusted

Foreign
Currency
Effects

FX-
Adjusted

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

FX-
Adjusted
(GAAP)

FX-
Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty

Solutions $ 183,341 $ — $ 183,341 $ 167,763 $ — $ 167,763 $ — $ 183,341 $ — $ 183,341 9 % 9 % 9 % 9 %
European Pharmaceutical Solutions 27,390 — 27,390 27,242 — 27,242 1,133 28,523 1,133 28,523 1 1 5 5
Medical-Surgical Solutions 8,305 — 8,305 7,618 — 7,618 — 8,305 — 8,305 9 9 9 9
Other (a) 12,015 — 12,015 11,696 — 11,696 150 12,165 150 12,165 3 3 4 4

Revenues $ 231,051 $ — $ 231,051 $ 214,319 $ — $ 214,319 $ 1,283 $ 232,334 $ 1,283 $ 232,334 8 % 8 % 8 % 8 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty
Solutions $ 2,767 $ (96) $ 2,671 $ 2,697 $ (177) $ 2,520 $ — $ 2,767 $ — $ 2,671 3 % 6 % 3 % 6 %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (3) (4) (261) 492 231 (1,978) 2,197 219 (3) (264) 9 240 (87) 5 (87) 10
Medical-Surgical Solutions 499 180 679 455 150 605 — 499 — 679 10 12 10 12
Other (a) (1) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (595) 1,548 953 394 601 995 3 (592) 4 957 (251) (4) (250) (4)

Subtotal 2,410 2,124 4,534 1,568 2,771 4,339 — 2,410 13 4,547 54 4 54 5
Corporate Expenses, Net (2) (6) (1,017) 332 (685) (694) 139 (555) (1) (1,018) (1) (686) 47 23 47 24

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Interest Expense and Income
Taxes $ 1,393 $ 2,456 $ 3,849 $ 874 $ 2,910 $ 3,784 $ (1) $ 1,392 $ 12 $ 3,861 59 % 2 % 59 % 2 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) AS A % OF REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty

Solutions 1.51 % 1.46 % 1.61 % 1.50 % 1.51 % 1.46 % (10) bp (4) bp (10) bp (4) bp
European Pharmaceutical Solutions (0.95) 0.84 (7.26) 0.80 (0.93) 0.84 631 4 633 4

Medical-Surgical Solutions 6.01 8.18 5.97 7.94 6.01 8.18 4 24 4 24

(a) Other primarily includes the results of our McKesson Canada and McKesson Prescription Technology Solutions businesses. Operating profit (loss) for Other includes equity earnings and charges from investment in Change Healthcare Joint
Venture.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this release.